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Form f o r  F i l ing  Rate Schedules A1 1 Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Comnunity, \ t  Town o r 4 i t y  

For 

P.S.C. NO. 

.___ SHEET NO. 1 Ori g i  na 1 
Big Sandy Rural Electkic 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.  -- 

-- SHEET NO. ---- 
, q  -- 

- 
SCHEDULE A-1 FARM A N D  HOME 

APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

Entire t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  members of this Cooperative f o  
required transformer capacity not t o  exceed 50 KVA, sub jec t  t o  a l l  rules 
and regulations establ ished by the Cooperative, 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. Single Phase, 120/240 vol t s ,  o r  
B .  Three Phase, 240/480 vol ts ,  o r  
C .  Three Phase, 120/208 wye ypl t s  

Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge per KWti 

RATES: 
$5.00 

,061 54 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthlv charge under the auove r a t e  i s  $5. 

Per Month 
Per KMH 

0. For members 
requiring more t h &  15 K i A  of transformer capacity, . the m i n i m u m  monthly 
charge shall  be increased a t  the  r a t e  of 75 cents f o r  each additional KVA 
o r  f r ac t ion  thereof required. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment  Clause and may be increase1 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH a s  b i l l ed  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses  plus o r  minus the under or  over recovery Sn the previous month. 
The allowance f o r  l i n e  losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and i s  
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses .  This Fuel Clause 
is  subject  m t o  a l l  other applicable provisions a s  set out i n  807 FAR 5r056E 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

Issued by author i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8993 
dated September 20, 1984 

c / '  
3 



Forti1 f o r  F i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All o f  the above ra tes  a re  ne t ,  the  gross r a t e s  being ten percent (10%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid within 15 days 
from the date of the b i l l ,  the gross ra tes  shal l  apply. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shal l  n o t  be in excess of 

ten horsepower (10 h p )  . 
B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 h p )  must 

be three-phase. 

Service under t h i s  schedule i s  limited t o  customers whose load require- 
ments can be met by transformers having a capacity n o t  t o  exceed 50 
KVA. 
appropriate schedu'le fo r  larger  power service.  

t *  

C. 

Customers requiring more than 50 KVA shall  be serviced under an 

BUDGET BILLING: 
Members have an opportunity t o  sign agreements with the Cooperative f o r  
spreading b i l l i n g  evenly over a twelve (12)  m o n t h  period. The b i l l i n g  i s  
based on estimated consumption made by a Cooperative representative.  In 
May, the end of the twelve-month period, the difference between payments 
and actual usage i s  adjusted by adding o r  credi t ing the difference of the 
regular e l e c t r i c  service b i l l .  

For A11 Terri tories Served 
Community, Town 0,: City 

T 

T 

P.S.C. NO. 

Big Sandy Rural Electr ic  
Cooperative Corporation 
Nariie o f  I ssu l f lg  Corporation 
- 

I 

SHEET NO.  2 Orig ina l  
I 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. .. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 2 0  

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME 

.. 

I, 

I 4 
Issued by authori ty  o f ' an  Order o f  t h e  Public Service Commission of KY i n  Case No. 
da ted  September 20, 1984 

8993 



Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules For All Ter r i to r ies  Served - - 
Community Town o r ,  C j t y  

\ '  

P.S.C. NO. 

3 
SHEET NO. - Original 

4 Big Sandy Rural Elec t t ic  
Coopera t i  ve Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation - 

5 SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P .S. C. NO.  -~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
N 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER I 

- APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

E n t i  re  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  commercial loads having a required transformer capacity n o t  
t o  exceed 25 KVA. 

4 .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
, Single-phase and Three-phase a t  a standard voltage. 

TES : - 
Customer charge per delivery pcint $10.00 Per Month 
Energy charge per KWH .04769 Per KWH 
Demand charge per KW 2.50 Per KW 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The min imum monthly charge under the above r a t e  shall  be $10.00 where 15 
KVA o r  less of transformer capacity i s  required. For consumers requiring 
more than 15 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shal l  
be increased a t  the r a t e  of 75 cents f o r  each add i t iona l  @/A or  f ract ion 
thereof requi red. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service d u r i n g ,  b u t  not t o  exceed nine (9)  months per 
year may guarantee a minimum annual payment o f  twelve ( 1 2 )  times the 
min imum monthly charge determined i n  accordance with the foregoing section, 
i n  which case there shall  be no minimum monthly charge. 

All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH a s  bil'led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an*allowance f a r  l i n e  
losses  plus o r  minus the under o r  over recovery in the previous month. 
The allowance f o r  l i ne  losses  will n o t  exceed ten percent (10%) and is. base 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 

---tl------ -.--..---_I_ ---tr̂- ------ 
September DATE EFFECTIVE 

TITLE Manager 
\ A 

Name of Officer 

Rate 

T 

W 
¶ 

Issued by au thor i ty  a f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case ~0.8993 
dated September 20, 1984 

PI- I___-_r__ 



Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules For All Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Community, Town or, City 

____- 

Big Sandy Rural Electpic 
Coopera t i  ve Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

-- P.S.C. NO. 

Or i g inal SHEET NO. 4 
4 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
* 

SHEET NO. - -- 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE PU 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

on a twelve-month moving average of such losses .  This Fuel C 
subject  t o  a l l  other applicable as  s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056E. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
Temporary service shall  be supplied in accordance with the foregoing r a t e  
except t h a t  there  shal l  be an additional charge of one do l l a r  and twenty- 
f i v e  cents ($1.25) fo r  each kilowatt or  f rac t ion  thereof o f  connected load 
f o r  each month  or f rac t ion  thereof t h a t  service i s  connected. B i l l s  will 

addi t ion,  pay the to t a l  cost  of connecting and disconnecting service l e s s  
the  value of materials returned t o  stock. 
deposit ,  i n  advance, o f  two-twelfths (2/12) of the estimated annual b i l l .  

All of the above r a t e s  a re  ne t ,  the gross r a t e s  being ten percent (10%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid within 15 days 
from the date of the b i l l ,  the  gross r a t e s  shal l  apply. 

% not be prorated fo r  a f ract ional  p a r t  of a month. The customer shall  ' i n  

The Cooperative may require a 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall  not be in excess of 

ten horsepower (1 O h p )  . 
B. Motors having a rated capacity i n  excess aC ten ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ p ~ w ~ ~  (10 hp) ~ u r j t  

be three-phase. 
C .  Service under t h i s  schedule i s  l imited t o  customers whose load  require- 

ments can be met by transformers hav ing  a capacity not  t o  exceed 25 
KVA. Customers requiring more t h a n  25 KVA shall  be served under an 
appropriate schedule f o r  large power service.  

E+----- 

R UNIT 
Rate 

T 

DATE EFFECTIVE September 20, 1984 
TITLE Manager 

1 
8993 

>, 

--' Issued by au thor i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 
dated September 20, 1984 



5 SHEET NO. Original 
4 Big Sandy Rural Elec t i ic  

Cooperat i ve Corporati on 
Name of Issuing Corporation - 

SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

c 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 
___- 

APPLICABLE: 
E n t i  re  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  customers located on o r  near S e l l e r ' s  thr 
a required transformer capacity NOT t o  exceed 750 KVA, 
es tabl ished ru les  and regulations of Se l le r .  

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

6 .  RATES: 
Customer charge per delivery point $50.00 Per Month 
Energy charge per KWH .04655 Per KWH 
Demand charge per KW "- 5.10 Per KW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The b i l l i n g  demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
customer f o r  any period of f i f t e e n  (15) consecutive minutes d u r i n g  the 
month f o r  which the b i l l  i s  rendered, a s  indicated or  recorded by demand 
meter and adjusted f o r  power f ac to r  a s  follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer aarees t o  maintain u n i t y  power f ac to r  a s  nearly a s  pract icable  

Rate 
PER UNIT 

Should the demind meter indicate that the average power f ac to r  i s  l e s s  than 
ninety percent (go%)>,  the demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes shal l  be the demand 
a s  indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent 
(90%) and d i v i d e d  by the percentage power fac tor .  

- FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by the amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH a s  b i l l ed  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses  p l u s  o r  minus the under o r  over recovery i n  the previous month. 
The allowarice f o r  1 ine losses  w i  11 not exceed ten percent (10%) and i s  
based on a twel ve-montH' moving average of such losses .  T h i s  Fuel Clause 
i s  subject  t o  alQther applicable provisions a s  s e t  out i n  807 KAR 5:056E. 

T-- 
- 
' -E OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE September *03 
ISSUED BY - TITLE Manager 

Name o f  Officer 
Issued by au thor i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 8993 
dated September 20, 1984 

t 

- --. 

9 

I 

I 
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Form f o r  F i l i n g  Rate Schedules - For All Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Community, Town or ,City 

Big Sandy Rural E l e c t h c  
- Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

\ 

P.S.C. NO. 

Ori g i  na 1 SHEET NO. 6 
8 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET N O .  
* 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

-- 
SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 

MINIMUM MONTHLY 
The minimum monthly charge shall  be the highest one o f  the following 
charges as  determined f o r  the customer i n  question. 

(1)  The minimum monthly charge specified i n  the contract  for service.  
(2)  A charge of seventy-five cents (.756) per KVA of ins ta l led  t rans-  

(3 )  A charge o f  Fif ty  Dollars ($50.00). 
former capacity . 

MJNIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
t -  

Customers requiring service only during cer ta in  seasons n o t  exceeding nine 
( 9 )  months per year may guarangee a m i n i m u m  annual payment of twelve (12)  
times the m i n i m u m  monthly charge determined i n  accordance with the fore-  
going section in which case there  shal l  be no minimum monthly charge. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz,  a t  S e l l e r ’ s  standard voltages. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1 .  Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 h p )  

must be three-phase. 
Both power and l igh t ing  shal l  be b i l l ed  a t  the foregoing r a t e .  
separate meter i s  required f o r  the l ight ing c i r c u i t ,  i t  shal l  be a 
kilowatt-hour meter only (not a demand meter). The reg is t ra t ions  of t h  
two kilowatt-hour meters shall  be added t o  obtain the to ta l  kilowatt  
hours used and the reg is t ra t ion  of the one demand meter shal l  determine 
the kilowatt demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes. 
All wiring, pole l i n e s ,  and other e l ec t r i ca l  equipment beyond the 
metering point,  shall  be considered the d is t r ibu t ion  system of the 
customer and shall  be furnished and maintained by the customer. 
If service i s  furnished a t  primary d is t r ibu t ion  voltage, a discount 
of f i v e  percent (5%) shal l  apply t o  the energy cha’rges, and i f  the 
minimum chaKge i s  based on transformer capacity, a discount of f ive 
percent (5%) shal l  a l so  apply t o  the minimum charge. However, the 

2. If a 

3 .  

4. 

Rate 
?PER UNIT 
c 

I 

T 

DATE EFFECTIVE September 20, 1984 
TITLE Manager 

-. 

\ 

Issued by authori ty  o f ’ a n  Order of the Public Service Conimission of KY in Case No. 8993 (‘J~ 
dated September 20, 1984 




#K1 all Ter r i to r ies  Served -- 
Corrnnun i t y  , T o w n  or City 

\ I  

Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules 

P.S.C. NO.  

Original SHEET NO. ~ 7 
Big Sandy Rural E l e c t h c  8 

Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name o f  Issuing Corporation .. - 

SHEET NO. 
ri 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP-LARGE POWER SERVICE 

S e l l e r  shall  have the option o f  metering a t  secondary voltage and adding 
the estimated transformer losses t o  the metered kilowatt hours and 
kilowatt  demand. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates  a re  ne t ,  the gross r a t e s  being ten percent (10%) 
higher. In the event the current monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a j d  wi th in  15 days 
from the date of the b i l l ,  the gross rates shall apply, + 

.- PUBLIC SERVICE CQMMlSSiON 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

T 

,TE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE - September 20, 1984 
ISSUED BY -- TITLE Manager 

Name of O f f z e r  ) \  

Issued by authori ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission of KY in Case No. 899 
dated September 20, 1984 



For All  Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Community, Town OF City 

-- Form f o r  F i l ing  Rate Schedules 

P.S.C. NO. - 

Big Sandy Rural Elect'ric 
Coopera t i  ve Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

SHE<T NO. 8 -- Original 

CANCELLING P.S.C.,, NO. 
5 

--- SHEET NO. 
c 

I 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

APPLICABLE: 
In a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  a l l  commercial and indus t r ia l  customers whose power require- 
ments sha l l  exceed 750 KVA o f  transformer capacity. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

- CONDITIONS: 
~ An "Agreement f o r  Purchase of Power" shall be raxecutsd (.)y ~ ~ ~ ' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ) ~ ~ ~  
for service under t h i s  schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: * 

The e l e c t r i c  service furnished under t h i s  schedule will be 60 hertz,  
a l t e rna t ing  current and a t  avai lable  nominal voltage. 

RATE : 
Customer charge per del ivery point $75.00 Per Month 
Energy charge per KWH .04419 Per KWH 
Demand charge per KW 5.10 Per KW 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The b i l l i n g  demand shall  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by 
the customer f o r  any period o f  f i f t e e n  (15) consecutive minutes during 
the  month for which the b i l l  i s  rendered, as  indicated or recarded by a 
demand meter and adjusted f o r  power f a c t o r  a s  provided below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to 'maintain unity power fac tor  as nearly as  pract icable  
Should the demand meter indicate  t h a t  the average power fac tor  i s  l e s s  than 
ninety percent ( g o % ) ,  the demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes shall  be the demand 
as  indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied I .  by ninety percent 
(90%) and divided by the percentage power f ac to r .  

I ,  

Rate 
PER UNIT 

I 

Issued by au thar i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY in Case No. 8993 .PI 
September 20, 1984 dated 



F~~ A1 1 Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Comunity, Town ou: City 
-- Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules 

\ 

P.S.C. NO. 

Big Sandy Rural Elec t r ic  Ori qi nal SHEET NO.  9 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

4 

CANCELL ING P .S . C . NO. 
b 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

puRsum.r I L J  ~L.V F A R  ! 
SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge shal l  be the highest one of the f.ollowing charge! 

( a )  The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract  f o r  
serv.i ce. 
A charge of seventy-five cents (.75$) per KVA per m o n t h  of contract  
capac i ty  . ( b )  

- FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT: 
All r a t e s  a re  aDDlicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and'may be increased 
or  decreased by'an amount per KWH equal - to  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH a s  b i l l ed  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses  plus o r  minus the under-or over recovery in the previous month. 
The allowance fo r  l i ne  losses  will not exceed ten percent (10%) and i s  
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses .  This Fuel Clause 
i s  subject  t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as  s e t  out i n  807 KAR 
5:056E. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1 .  Delivery Point - If service is furnished a t  secondary vol tage,  the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise speclfled 
i n  the contract  for service,  All wiring, pole Iirms, and other e l e c t r i  
equipment on the load side of the delivery p a i n t  shall be owned and 
maintained by the customer. I f  service i s  furnished a t  S e l l e r ' s  
primary l i n e  voltage, the delivery point shall  be the point o f  at tach-  
ment of S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  t o  customer's transformer s t ruc tu re  unles 
otherwise specified i n  the  contract  f o r  service.  All wiring, pole l i n e  
and other e l ec t r i ca l  equipment (except metering equipment on the load 
s ide  of the delivery point)  shal l  be owned and maintained by the cus- 
tomer. 
Lighting - Both power and l i g h t i n g  shal l  be b i l l ed  a t  the foregoing 2. 
r a t e .  
PrimaFy Service - If service i s  furnished a t  7620/13200 vol t s  o r  above, 
a discount of five'apercent (5%) shal l  apply t o  the Energy charges. 

3 .  

t e  
D P E R  UNIT 

Y 

Issued by authori ty  o f ' a n  Order o f  the Public Service Coflimission of KY in Case No. 8993 
dated ~ September 20 , 1984 0 



Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules For A1 1 Terri Lories Served - 
Community, Town o r  City 

Big Sandy Rural Electr ic  
Cooperative Corporation 
l i m e  o f  Issuing Corporation 

\ 

P.S.C. N O ,  

SHEET NO. 10 - Original 
4 

CANCELL ING P .S . C . NO. 
5 

-_I_ SHEET NO. - 
U 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR - LARGE POWER RATE 

The Se l l e r  shall  have the option o f  metering a t  secondary voltage and 
adding the estimated transformer losses  t o  the metered kilowatt hours ,an 
kilowatt  demand. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All o f  the above r a t e s  a re  net, the gross r a t e s  being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
from the date  of the b i l l  

In the event the current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid  wlthin 15 days 
the gross r a t e s  shall apply, 

i s  

Rate 
PER UNIT 

T 

E OF I DATE EFFECTIVE September 209 1984 
ISSUED BY TITL 

Issued by au thor i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Pub l i c  Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 8993 
dated September 20, 1984 

t 

3 



Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules 

Big  Sandy Rural Elect’ric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

-_.I_-- 

F~~ All Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Comnunity, \ Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 11 --- Or i si na 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ,NO. 
.. 

SHEET NO. 
# 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE 

APPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

E n t i  re t e r r i t o r y  served. 

Available t o  a l l  members o f  the Cooperative subject  t o  i t s  e 
ru les  and regulations.  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase, 120 vol ts ,  mercury vapor type or equivqlenlz l i g h t i n g  uni’t. 

NATES: 
F l a t  r a t e  per l i g h t  per m o n t h  as  follows: 

175 Watt @ $ 5.31 Per Month 
400 Watt @ 8.21 Per Month 
500 Watt @ 10.11 Per Month 

1,500 Watt @ 22.11 Per Month 

(a 1 
(b  1 
( c >  
( d l  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the abave r a t e s  a re  net,  the qrass  r a t e s  being ten percent (10%) 
higher. 
from the date of the b i l l ,  the gross r a t e s  shal l  apply. 

In the event the current monthly b i l l  i s  noi paid w i t h i n  15 days 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per 
KWH a s  b i l l ed  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses  plus o r  minus the under o r  over recovery i n  the previous month. 
The allowance f o r  l i n e  losses  will not exceed ten percent (10%) and i s  
based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses .  T h i s  Fuel Clause 
is  subject t o  a l l  other  applicable provisions as set  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056E. 

SPECIAL RULES: 1, 

Those members having primary metering o r  receiving service a t  a voltage 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

I 

T 

I C  ur iaau UH I t t I- I- tC 1 1 v t- September ZU, ‘ I  984 
ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by authori ty  o f ’ a n  Order of the Pub l i c  Service Conimission o f  KY i n  Case No. 8993 
dat.@d September 20, 1984 - 



Fortii f o r  Fi l ing  Rate Schedules 

Big Sandy Rural Electr‘ic 
Coop,erati ve Corporation 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

F~~ All  Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Conuriuni t y  , Town or, City 

P.S.C. NO.- 

Or i g i nal SHEET NO. __ 12 

CANCELLING P.S.C.  NO. 
< 

- 

SHEET NO. 
7 & 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 YARD SECURITY LIGHT SERVICE 

other than approximately 120 vol t s  shall  not be e l i g i b l e  f o r  service under 
this ra te  schedule except by special agreement. 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

I 

8993 Issued by au thar i ty  of ’an  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  K Y  i n  Case No. 9 

dated - .  Set)- PQ, 1984 - 



Form f o r  F i l ing  Rate Schedules For A1 1 Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Conununi ty  Town or, City 

+ 

P.S.C. NO. 

B i g  Sandy Rural Electiric 
Cooperative Corporation 
Name of Issuing corporation 

SHEET NO. 13 Or ig ina l  - 

CANCELLING P.S.C. oNO. 
c 

SHEET NO. 
c 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

- 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME TOD 
C F ?  99 
*, c-, , I +.- 

P ~ ~ ~ ~ J ~ l ~ 7  TO 64 EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 

AVAILABILITY - OF SERVICE: 
. -  

BY 
Available f o r  a period l imited t o  two years, as  an experimental t a r f i f  t o  
consumers e l i g i b l e  f o r  Tariff  Farm and Home. Tariff  Farm and Home __I__ TOD i s  
for the purpose of conducting a timeiof-day r a t e  experiment designed t o  provid 
data t o  evaluate the cost  and benefi ts  of time-of-day pricing and i t s  e f f ec t  
on the use of e l e c t r i c i t y  by res ident ia l  consumers i n  the  coo'perative's servic  
3rea. Consumers who will be e l i g i b l e  f o r  this t a r i f f  will be selected by 

,le cooperative and will agree voluntarily t o  par t ic ipa te  i n  the  cooperative's  
res ident ia l  time-of-day r a t e  expeliment. 

T h i s  t a r i f f  i s  limited to  the consumers selected by the cooperative and  
will require the in s t a l l a t ion  of a special meter capable of reg is te r ing  
the on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hours. 

This t a r i f f  i s  avai lable  f o r  single-phase service only. 

RATES: 
On-PEAK RATE: 

Service Charge 
All kWh/Mo. 

OFF-PEAK RATE: 
A l l  KWh/Mo. 

$ 5-00 
.06139 

$ ,03683 

... 

DATE EFFECTIVE-September 20, 1.9 
TITLE Manager - 

Issued by au thor i ty  o f ' a n  Order o f  the Public Service Commission o f  KY in Case No. 23993 

dated September 20, 1984 
Y 



Form f o r  F i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
A1 1 Ter r i to r ies  Served 

For 
Conmiun i t y  , Town or I C i t y  

-I____-pp 

P.S.C. NO. 

Or i q i nal SHEET NO. 14 E i g  Sandy Rural Electr ic  
Cooperati ve Corpora t i  on CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuinq Corporation .. - 

SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME TOD 
(.f 3 
di.1 

TIME-OF-DAY PERIODS 

WINTER SCHEDULE BY 
For the purpose of t h i s  t a r i f f ,  the =-peak b i l l i n g  period duri 
months of October, November, December, January, February, March, and April 
i s  defined a t  7 a.m. t o  1 2  noon and from 5 p.m. t o  10 p.m. local time, f o r  
a l l  days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and holidays. The 
off-peak b i l l i n g  period i s  defined as  10 p.m. t o  7 a.m. and ftom 1 2  noon 
t o  5 p.m., local time, for a l l  days of the week, including Saturday, 
Sunday, and hol i days. 

For the purpose of this  t a r i f f ,  the on-peak b i l l i ng  period for the months 
of May, June, July, A u g u s t ,  and September i s  defined a s  10 a.m. t o  10 p.m., 
local time, for a l l  days of the week, includinq Saturday, Sunday, and 

- 
SUMMER SCHEDULE 

holidays. -The off-peak b i l l i ng  period - i s  defined a s  10-p.m. t o  10 a.m., 
local time, f o r  a l l  days of the week, including Saturday, Sunday, and 
holidays. 

MINIMUM CHARGES 
The minimum monthly charge under the above r a t e  i s  $5.00 f o r  members 
requiring more than 5 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly 
charge shall  be increased a t  the r a t e  of 75 cents f o r  each additional KVA 
o r  f ract ion thereof required. Payment of the minimum charge shall  e n t i t l e  
the member i n  a l l  cases t o  the use of the number o f  k.11owa.tt hours car res-  
ponding  t o  the minimum charge i n  accordance w i t h  the fnragoirig rate. 

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: 
In the event the current m o n t h l y  b i l l  i s  n o t  paid by the 30th of the 

.following month f o r  which service i s  rendered; the serv ice  shall  be dis-  
continued and a reconnect or service charge of f i f t e e n ' d o l l a r s  ($15.00), 
i n  addition t o  the b i l l ' l fo r  service, shall  be made pr ior  t o  the restorat ion 
of service.  This charge shal l  be made whether o r  n o t  the service i s  , 

1 Rate 
FER UNIT 

DATE EFFECTIVE '+n-r 711. 1984 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by au thor i ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Pub l i c  Service Commission of KY i n  Case No. 8993" , 
September 20, 1984 dated ~~ - 



Form f o r  Fi l ing Rate Schedules For All Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

-l__p__l- 

P.S.C. NO. 

SHEET NO. 15 Original 
Big Sandy Rural 'Eleciric 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
___- Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P .S. C .  

-- 
I 

-. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

W 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME TOD 

physically disconnected. The Cooperative shall  require a cash payment 
p r io r  t o  res torat ion of service a f t e r  the 30th day of the following month  
f o r  which service i s  received. 
within f i f t e e n  (15) days from the date of the b i l l ,  ten percent (10%) 
will be added t o  the b i l l .  

If the current monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  

*FUEL ADJUSTMENT C L A U Z  
All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
o r  decreased by'an amount per KWH eqydl- to  the fuel adjustfnent amount pe r  
KWH as  b i l l ed  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  losses  will not exceed 10% and i s  based on 
a twelve-month moving average of such losses .  This Fuel Clause i s  subject 
t o  a l l  o ther  applicable provisions as  s e t  out i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 
The u t i l i t y  may refuse or  discontinue service t o  an applicant or customer 
a f t e r  proper notice f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  comply with i t s  rules  a n d  regulations 
o r  s t a t e  and municipal rules and regulations,  when a dangerous condition i s  
found t o  e x i s t  on the customer's o r  appl icant ' s  premises, service shal l  be 
cu t  off without notice or refused, when a customer or  applicant refuses or  
neglects t o  provide reasonable access t o  the premises, for fraudulent o r  
i l l ega l  use of service or for nonpayment of b i l l s .  If discontinuance i s  
f o r  nonpayment of b i l l s ,  the customer shall  be given a t  l e a s t  ten (10) days 
writ ten notice separate from the original b i l l  and cut-off sha l l  be effecte  
not l e s s  than twenty-seven (27)  days a f t e r  the mailing date  of the original 
b i l l  unless, pr ior  t o  discontinuance, a res ident ia l  custQmer presents t o  t l  
u t i l i t y  a written c e r t i f i c a t e ,  signed by a physician, yegistered nurse, or 
public health officer;  t h a t  such discontinuance will aggravate an exis t ing 
i l l n e s s  o r  infirmity on the  affected premises, in which case discontinuance 
may be effected not l e s s  t h a n  t h i r t y  (30) days from the date  the u t i l i t y  
n o t i f i e s  the customer, in writ ing,  of loca l ,  s t a t e ,  and federal  programs 
f o r  such possible assistance.  

q ,  

Ra te  
PER UNIT 

Issued by authori ty  o f ' a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case No.8993 " , 
dated September 20, 1984 --- 



Forin f o r  Fil ing Rate Schedules For All Ter r i to r ies  Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. -... 
16 

I_ Ori g i nal SHEET NO,  
Big sandy Rural Elecir ic  t 

Cooperative Corporation CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation - 

SHEET NO. 
* 

, 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

_ _ ~  - 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME TOD 

SPECIAL RULES 
A. 

B. 

C. 

The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall  n o t  be i n  excess of 
t b n  horsepower (10 h p )  . 
Motors having a rated capacity i n  excess of ten horsepower (10 h p )  
must be three-phase. 
Service under t h i s  schedule i s  limited t o  customers whose load require- 
ments can be met by transformers having a capacity not, to .  exceed $0 KVA 
Customers requiring more than 50 KVA s h a l l  be serviced under an appro- 
pr ia te  schedule f o r  la rger  power service.  
Seasonal o r  temporary loads such a s  coal mines and  o i l  wells a r e  
excl uded from service under th i  s schedul e. 

D. 

BUDGET BILLING 
Members have an opportunity t o  sign agreements with the Cooperative f o r  
spreading b i l l i n g  evenly over a twelve (12)  month period. The b i l l i n g  i s  
based on estimated consumption made by a Cooperative representative.  In  
May, the end of the twelve-month period, the difference between payments 
and actual usage i s  adjusted by adding o r  c red i t ing  the difference of the 
regular e l e c t r i c  service b i l l  . 

PUBLIC SERVICE co~I \ /~s s Io~  
Y 

Rate 
PER UNIT 

’1 4 DATE EFFECTIVE September *O, I__ 

7TE OF I 
..-I”.. e ISSUED BY 

8993 c/ Issued by authori ty  o f ’ a n  Order of the Public Service Commission o f  KY i n  Case No. 
dated September 20, 1984 
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